BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 22-05-03-01

IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING \$209,000 TO MATCH EQUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FROM BOTH THE CITY OF EUGENE AND OBIE COMPANIES FOR SAFETY, ACCESS, AND MOBILITY IMPROVEMENTS ON THE 500 BLOCK OF PEARL STREET, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO ANY AGREEMENTS RELATED TO THE PROPOSED PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to optimize the use of County owned properties along East 6th Ave and Pearl Street in downtown Eugene; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to support safety, access, and mobility improvements for the public on the 500 block of Pearl Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Lane County grants \$209,000 to match equal contributions from both the City of Eugene and Obie Companies for safety, access, and mobility improvements on the 500 block of Pearl Street.
- 2. The County Administrator is delegated authority to enter into any agreements associated with the proposed project.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of May, 2022.

Pat Farr. Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners